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SHarioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 21, 1891. 

No. 319, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1891. 

CHAPTER 442. 
AN ACT for the prevention of smoking opium. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzerioN 1. Any person who shall keep a house, Penalty of 

dwelling or place of any name whatsoever or !T eroftPfre  
any part thereof, for the purpose of smoking sonrukminfriodf sale  

opium therein, or who shall sell, vend or in any oPo tign for 

way deal or give away any opium for the pur- 
pose of smoking the same, or who shall know-
ingly lease or let to another any house or other 
building or any room in any house or building 
for the purpose of being used for smoking opium, 
or any person who shall allow or suffer any per-
son to smoke opium in or upon his premises, shall 
be punished by imprisonment in the county jail 
not more than one year or by fine not exceeding 
five hundred dollars. 

SzowrioN 2. Any person who shall resort to, Penalty for re- 
Lorrtinug tozlaoefe frequent or become an inmate or shall assist in 

the management or control of any house, build- gompiirc 
ing or other place used for the purpose of smok- 
ing opium, shall be punished by a fine not ex-
ceeding one hundred dollars nor less than ten 
dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not 
exceeding ninety days or by both fine and impris-
onment. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 21, 1891. 


